SEC. 2. Section two (2) of said chapter be, and hereby is, amended by striking out the word "November" when the same occurs therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "December."

That section five (5) said act be amended so as to Sec. 3.

read as follows:

Sec. 5. No person or corporation, or any employee of such corporation, shall, at any time or in any manner, export or carry out or cause to be exported or carried out, or have in possession for the purpose of carrying out, or at-tempt in any way to carry out of the limits of this state of the birds mentioned in section one (1) of this act, or any fransporting of the animals or part of animal mentioned in section two sellinggames. (2) thereof. Any person or corporation offending against any of the provisions of this section shall, for each and every such offense, be deemed guilty of a misdamean and every such offense, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred (\$100) dollars, nor less than five dollars (\$5) or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three months; and provided further, that for the purposes hereof, the transportation or attempted transportation, or having in possession therefor as aforsaid of each bird or animal or distinct part thereof, shall be and consistute a distinct and separate offense.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1883.

CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NINE (9) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVEN (111), GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE INSPECTION OF STEAM BOILERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That section nine (9) of chapter one hundred and eleven (111) of General Laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be amended so as to read as follows:

Fees for inspection

SEC. 9. The fees of such inspection shall be for each boiler fifteen dollars (\$15), to be paid when the certificate is granted.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.
Approved March 1, 1883.

CHAPTER 71.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-SEVEN (37) OF THE STATUTES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT GENERAL DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section fourteen (14) of chapter thirtyseven (37), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 14. (Sale of liquor prohibited near university.) It shall be unlawful for any person to sell or dispose of any spirituous, vinous or malt liquors within a distance of one (1) mile of the main building of the university of Minnesota, as now located in the city of Minneapolis. Provided. that the provisions of this section shall not apply to that part of the city of Minneapolis lying on the west side of the Mississippi river.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.